2000

RESOLUTION 2000-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (the "District") is a municipal corporation established and operating under the provisions of the Community Services District Law, Section 61000 et seq of the California Government Code (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the District is managed and controlled by a Board of Directors (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, the District is concerned with the impact that new construction will have on the Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, a report entitled Fire Capital Facilities Mitigation Analysis was prepared for the District by the Abbey Group in 1994; and

WHEREAS, after careful study, the Board has elected to implement the recommended Fire Department Mitigation Fees; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. At the issuance of the Will Serve Letter a one time Fire Department Mitigation Fee shall be due and payable to the District. This fee shall be imposed on all new construction taking place within the District.
- 2. In the case of new construction in Eureka Springs, the Fire Protection Impact Fee shall remain in place per the Eureka Springs Agreement and the Fire Department Mitigation Fee shall be an additional one time fee.
- 3. Establishment of the fee amount is based on the 1994 recommendation by the Abbey Report, and has been adjusted by year according to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), therefore, effective July 1, 2000, the fee will start at \$841.79 and will be adjusted by the CPI yearly.

The Fire Department Mitigation Fee Resolution has been EXECUTED ON THIS THE 28th DAY OF June, 2000 by the following vote of the governing body.

AYES: R. K. Williams, D. Donato, N. Nichols, E. Tretten

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the PECSD Fire Department Mitigation Fee Resolution #2000-25, adopted by the Board of Directors at a Special Board Meeting held on June 28, 2000.

Clerk to the Board of Directors